or under Employee stock option scheme nor did it buy back any of its shares.

However, with effect from June 30, 2024, the Company had sub-divided its shares from Face Value of Rs.10/- to
Re.1/-.

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company was increased from Rs. 24,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Four Crores
only) divided into 24,00,00,000 (Twenty-Four Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each to Rs. 65,00,00,000/
- (Rupees Sixty-Five Crores Only) divided into 65,00,00,000 (Sixty-Five Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One)
each w.e.f. June 30, 2024.

The paid-up capital of the Company is increased from Rs. 11,85,50,000/- divided into 11,85,50,000 Equity Shares to
Rs. 59,27,50,000/- divided into 59,27,50,000 Equity Shares by allotment of 47,42,00,000 Equity Shares on Right

[...]

(6) Shareholders of the Company vide special resolution passed at their extra-ordinary general meeting held on
March 12, 2025 approved the issue and allotment of 7,500 Optionally Convertible Debentures (OCD�S) on
preferential basis aggregating up to 75,00,00,000/- (rupees seventy-five crores only).

Place: Mumbai For DM & Associates Company Secretaries LLP

Date: 19.08.2025 Company Secretaries

ICSI Unique Code L2017MH003500

Sd/-

Shivam Agarwal

Partner

ACS NO 49447

COP NO 17959

UDIN Number: A049447G001035234

Note: This report is to be read with our letter of even date that is annexed as Annexure - I and forms an

[...]

cut-off date for the purpose of determining the number of members was Friday, November 10, 2023 and total number
of members as on cut-off date was 9931.

Sr.

No.

1

Date of Announcement

of Result

March 12, 2025

Particulars of Resolution

To offer, issue and allot 7,500 Optionally Convertible
Debentures (OCDs) on Preferential basis

aggregating up to Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees
Seventy Five Crores only)

To alter the main object clause of the Memorandum
Of AssociationClause III (A) (1A) be altered by
addition of the words, �Healthcare and Nutrition

Products, Solar Powered or Related Products� after
the word �Agarbatties� and before the words �and so